

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
Judges Owens, Shapiro, and Jansen

MICHAEL LEGO AND PAMELA LEGO, Supreme Court No. 149246  
Plaintiffs-Appellees, Court of Appeals No. 312406; 312392  
v Wayne Circuit Court No. 12-007085-  
NO  
MSP DETECTIVE SPECIALIST JAKE  
LISS, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,  
ONLY,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLANT  
MICHIGAN STATE POLICE DETECTIVE SPECIALIST JAKE LISS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)  
Chief Legal Counsel

Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Public Employment, Elections & Tort  
Division  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-6434

Dated: February 17, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	iii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	iv
Statutes Involved.....	v
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Proceedings Below .....	5
Argument .....	8
I. Accidental friendly fire is a normal, inherent and foreseeable risk of a police officer using deadly force while apprehending an engaged shooter in the presence of other police officers. ....	8
A. Standard of Review .....	8
B. Analysis .....	9
1. The defendant governmental actor’s mental state is not relevant where the allegation is one of gross negligence or negligence as here.....	9
2. The alleged violations of departmental safety policies and procedures are not relevant. ....	18
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	22

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Beals v Walker*,  
416 Mich 469; 331 NW2d 700 (1982)..... 19

*Boulton v Fenton Twp*,  
272 Mich App 456; 326 NW2d 468 (2006) ..... 9, 10, 20, 21

*Duffy v Michigan Dep’t of Natural Resources*,  
490 Mich 198; 805 NW2d 399 (2011)..... 8

*Kreski v Modern Wholesale Electric Supply Co*,  
429 Mich 347; 415 NW2d 178 (1987)..... 9

*Maiden v Rozwood*,  
461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999)..... 19

*McGhee v State Police Department*,  
184 Mich App 484; 459 NW2d 67 (1990) ..... 19, 20, 21

*Odom v Wayne County*,  
482 Mich 459; 760 NW2d 217 (2008)..... 8, 14

*Roberts v Vaughn*,  
459 Mich 282; 587 NW2d 249 (1998)..... 10

*Rought v Porter*,  
965 F Supp 989 (WD Mich, 1996)..... 7

*Woods v City of Warren*,  
439 Mich 186; 482 NW2d 696 (1992)..... 10

*Zalut v Andersen & Assoc, Inc*,  
186 Mich App 229; 463 NW2d 236 (1990)..... 19

**Statutes**

MCL 600.2965..... 6

MCL 600.2967 ..... v, 6

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(7) ..... 6
